

No. 23-401

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL CAREY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ROBERT A. BATISTA

JOSHUA R. ZUCKERMAN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

ALLYSON N. HO

Counsel of Record

BRADLEY G. HUBBARD
STEPHEN J. HAMMER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 698-3100
aho@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT CREATED AN EXCEPTION TO THE WIRETAP ACT'S EXCEPTIONLESS SUPPRESSION PROVISIONS.....	2
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S FORFEITURE OBJECTION LACKS MERIT.....	5
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Waddell</i> , 50 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	7
<i>Los Angeles Police Dep't v. United Reporting Publ'g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	8
<i>MLB Players Ass'n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001).....	6
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1994).....	8
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978).....	3
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974).....	2
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975).....	8
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 563 U.S. 647 (2011).....	7
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2515	2, 5

18 U.S.C. § 2517	4
18 U.S.C. § 2518	1, 2, 3, 5

Other Authorities

Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	7
